EUROPEAN JUDICIAL TRAINING NETWORK

2015 calendar of training
activities




ACTIVITY
NUMBER

JANUARY

CP/2015/01

FEBRUARY

CP/2015/02

MARCH

CR/2015/01
AD/2015/01
Cl/2015/01
CR/2015/02

CP/2015/03

CP/2015/04

CP/2015/05

CP/2015/06
LI/2015/01

CP/2015/07

APRIL

TH/2015/01
CR/2015/03

CP/2015/08

DATE

29-30 January

16-17
February

4-6 March

5-6 March

9-10 March

17-18 March

18-20 March

20 March

22-27 March

23-24 March

23-27 March

27 March

7-10 April

13-15 April

20-22 April

2015 ACTIVITIES PER DATE

SUBJECT

Competition Law

Protection of Human Rights and the case-law
of the European Court of Human Rights in
criminal matters

International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal
Matters: EAW and MLA simulations

EU Public Procurement

Family law

Cross-border evidence in practice

Criminal justice systems in comparison

Consumer law: decree-law n°® 24/2014 of 14
February (transposing European Directive n°
2011/EU)

Seen form the In-and outside: the image of
the judge in Germany and in European
neighbouring countries

Saisies et confiscations

Linguistics Seminar
(Civil)

Public Procurement

THEMIS Semi-final A

International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal
Matters: EAW and MLA simulations

Second forum for Justice and Human Rights

VENUE

CEJ - Lisbon, Portugal

NSJPP - Krakow, Poland

CEJ — Madrid, Spain

ERA —Trier, Germany

Judicial Academy —
Slovakia

NSJPP — Krakow,
Poland

SSM - Scandicci, Italy

CEJ - Lisbon, Portugal

German Judicial
Academy - Trier,
Germany

IGO-IFJ — Brussels,
Belgium

IGO-IFJ — Brussels,
Belgium

JTC - Riga, Latvia

Judicial Academy —
Slovakia

HAJ — Budapest,
Hungary

NIJ-Sofia, Bulgaria

PAGE



CP/2015/09

LI/2015/02

MAY

CP/2015/10

TM/2015/01
Cl/2015/02
CR/2015/04
CP/2015/11
AD/2015/02
CP/2015/12
CP/2015/13
LI/2015/03
CP/2015/14

TH/2015/02
CP/2015/15

CP/2015/16
JUNE
Cl/2015/03
TH/2015/03
CR/2015/05
CR/2015/06
CP/2015/17

TH/2015/04

20-22 April

20-24 April

4-5 May

5-6 May

7-8 May

11-12 May

12 May

14-15 May

15 May

18-19 May

18-22 May

19-20 May

19-22 May

21-22 May

25-26 May

4-5 June

9-12 June

15-19 June

15-17 June

17-19 June

23-26 June

Jurisdiction, recognition, enforcement of
judgments and law applicable in contract tort
matters

Linguistics Seminar
(Civil)

Cross-border family disputes: what solutions
the EU offers

First Judicial Training Methods seminar

Jurisdiction and the recognition and
enforcement of judgments

Cross-border evidence in practice

Organised crime and cybercrime

Human Rights and Access to Justice
The role of the CJEU in the areas of criminal
law and criminal proceedings

Protecting fundamental rights in the European
Union, where do we stand?

Linguistics Seminar
(Criminal)

The disputes of commercial entities with
transnational element in times of crisis

THEMIS Semi-final B

Countering radicalization to terrorism and
violent extremism: main challenges and
opportunities ahead

European Payment order, European small
claims procedure

Intellectual Property

THEMIS Semi-final C

CEPOL Joint Investigation Teams: Leadership

International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal
Matters: EAW and MLA simulations

Organised Crime

THEMIS Semi-final D

EJ - Madrid, Spain

HAJ — Budapest,
Hungary

NIM - Bucharest,
Romania

JA —Zagreb, Croatia

EJ — Barcelona, Spain

EJ — Barcelona, Spain

JTC - Riga, Latvia

NCA — Vilnius, Lithuania

Supreme Court — Tartu,
Estonia

ERA - Trier, Germany

ENM — Bordeaux,
France

JTC - Slovenia

IGO-IFJ — Brussels,
Belgium

ERA-Trier, Germany

Judicial Academy —
Slovakia

NIM — Bucharest,
Romania

Ministry of Justice —
Luxembourg
ENSP — Lyon, France
JA = Stockholm,
Sweden

JA — Kromeriz, Czech
Republic

JA — Kromeriz, Czech
Republic




CP/2015/18

JULY

TM/2015/02
CP/2015/19

AUGUST

LI/2015/04

SEPTEMBER

CR/2015/07

Cl/2015/04

CR/2015/08

OCTOBER
CP/2015/20

CP/2015/21

LI/2015/05
AD/2015/03

Cl/2015/05
TM/2015/03
CP/2015/22
CR/2015/09
CP/2015/23

TH/2015/05

CP/2015/24

29-30 June

2-3 July

13-15 July

17-21 August

21-25
September
(TBC)

22-23
September

30 September
— 2 October

5-6 October

5-6 October

5-9 October

8-9 October

12-13 October

12-13 October

12-14 October

21-23 October

22-23 October

26-30 October

27-28 October

Direct application of European Convention of
Human Rights by domestic courts in cases
brought before them (criminal matters)

Conference Judicial Training Methods

The European Convention of Human Rights:
instructions for use

Linguistics Seminar
(Criminal)

CEPOL Joint Investigation Teams:
Implementation

Tort Law

International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal
Matters: EAW and MLA simulations

Judicial cooperation in criminal matters:
finding common ground through legal English

Human Trafficking

Linguistics Seminar
(Human Rights)

Alternative dispute resolution in
Administrative law

Company law

Judicial Training Methods seminar

European law and criminal legality

International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal
Matters: EAW and MLA simulations

Annual symposium on Criminal Justice 2015

Themis Final

Formation spécialisée pour futurs magistrats
de la famille et de la jeunesse - Module
Famille

NIM - Bucharest,
Romania

NSJ — Thessaloniki,
Greece

SSM - Scandicci, Italy

JA — Kromeriz, Czech
Republic

Police Academy -
Tampere, Finland

SSM — Scandicci, Italy

NIM — Bucharest,
Romania

NIM - Bucharest,
Romania
SSR - Utrecht, The
Netherlands

CEJ — Madrid, Spain

Higher Administrative
Court of Saxony —
Bautzen, Germany

CEJ — Lisbon, Portugal

Judicial Academy —
Slovakia

SSM - Scandicci, Italy

NIJ — Sofia, Bulgaria

ERA —Trier, Germany

NIM — Bucharest,
Romania

IGO-IFJ — Brussels,
Belgium




NOVEMBER

LI/2015/06

AD/2015/04

CR/2015/10

CP/2015/25

CP/2015/26

CP/2015/27

CR/2015/11

NO DATES/MONTHS

CONFIRMED

CP/2015/28

AD/2015/05

2-6 November

5-6 November

16-17
November
23-24
November

23-27
November

23-27
November

23-25
November

To be
confirmed

To be
confirmed

Linguistics Seminar
(Human Rights)

EU Asylum law

Cross-border evidence in practice

EU Civil Procedure

International Protection of Human Rights

Corruption, detection, prevention,
suppression

International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal
Matters: EAW and MLA simulations

Human Rights protection in the EU: Court of
Justice of the European Union and European
Court of Human Rights

Seminar on Human Rights for European
Judicial Trainers

JA —Wustrau, Germany

CEJ — Lisbon, Portugal

SSM — Scandicci, Italy

NCA — Vilnius, Lithuania

German Judicial
Academy - Trier,
Germany

ENM — Paris, France

CEJ — Lisbon, Portugal

CEJ - Madrid, Spain

ECHR — Strasbourg,
France




2015 ACTIVITIES PER AREA

ACTIVITY DATE SUBJECT VENUE PAGE
NUMBER

AD/2015/01 5-6 March EU Public Procurement ERA —Trier, Spain 19
AD/2015/02 14-15 May Human Rights and Access to Justice NCA — Vilnius, Lithuania 38

Alternative dispute resolution in Higher Administrative
AD/2015/03 8-9 October o P ) Court of Saxony — 62
Administrative law
Bautzen, Germany
AD/2015/04 5-6 November EU Asylum law CEJ — Lisbon, Portugal 71
AD/2015/05 Tg be Seminar on Hur.n.an nghts for European ECHR — Strasbourg, 78
confirmed Judicial Trainers France
icial A -
Cl/2015/01 9-10 March Family law Judicial Academy 20
Slovakia
o h o
C1/2015/02 7.8 May Jurisdiction and the r.ecognltlon and EJ — Barcelona, Spain 35
enforcement of judgments
Cl/2015/03 4-5 June Intellectual Property NIM = Buch.arest, 46
Romania
22-23 .
Cl/2015/04 Tort law SSM — Scandicci, Italy 57
September
Cl/2015/05 12-13 October Company law CEJ — Lisbon, Portugal 63
International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal ) .
CR/2015/01 4-6 March Matters: EAW and MLA simulations CEJ — Madrid, Spain 18
CR/2015/02 17-18 March Cross-border evidence in practice NSJPE(;aKrEkOW’ 21
) International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal HAJ — Budapest,

CR/2015/03 13-15 April Matters: EAW and MLA simulations Hungary 2
CR/2015/04 11-12 May Cross-border evidence in practice EJ — Barcelona, Spain 36
CR/2015/05 15-19 June CEPOL Joint Investigation Teams: Leadership ENSP — Lyon, France 48




International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal

JA = Stockholm,

CR/2015/06 15-17 June Matters: EAW and MLA simulations Sweden 4
21-25 . o .
CR/2015/07 September CEPOL Joint Investlga.tlon Teams Police Acad.emy - 56
Implementation Tampere, Finland
(TBC)
30 September  International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal NIM — Bucharest,
CR/2015/08 — 2 October Matters: EAW and MLA simulations Romania 28
International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal ) :
CR/2015/09 21-23 October Matters: EAW and MLA simulations NIJ — Sofia, Bulgaria 66
16-17 . . . -
CR/2015/10 Cross-border evidence in practice SSM — Scandicci, Italy 72
November
23-25 International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal )
CR/2015/11 November Matters: EAW and MLA simulations CEJ = Lisbon, Portugal 75
TM/2015/01 5-6 May First Judicial Training Methods seminar JA —Zagreb, Croatia 34
TM/2015/02 2-3 July Conference Judicial Training Methods NSJ = Thessaloniki, 53
Greece
- . ) Judicial Academy —
TM/2015/03 12-13 October Second Judicial Training Methods seminar Slovakia 64
11/2015/01 93-27 March ngmstlc's'Semmar IGO-IFJ —'Brussels, 26
(Civil) Belgium
) Linguistics Seminar HAJ — Budapest,
LI/2015/02 20-24 April 32
/2015/0 0 Pri (Civil) Hungary -
L1/2015/03 18-22 May Llngwst.lcs.Semmar ENM — Bordeaux, 4
(Criminal) France
L1/2015/04 17-21 August ngmst.lcs.Semmar JA - Kromerlz., Czech 55
(Criminal) Republic
Linguistics Seminar . .
LI/201 - EJ—-M 1
/2015/05 5-9 October (Human Rights) CEJ adrid, Spain 61
Linguisti .
LI/2015/06 2-6 November Inguistics S.emlnar JA —Wustrau, Germany 70
(Human Rights)
TH/2015/01 7-10 April THEMIS Semi-final A Judicial Academy ~ 28
Slovakia
IGO-IFJ—-B |
TH/2015/02 19-22 May THEMIS Semi-final B GO-IF = Brussels, 43
Belgium
Mini ¢ o
TH/2015/03 9-12 June THEMIS Semi-final C inistry of Justice 47
Luxembourg
JA-=K iz, Czech
TH/2015/04 23-26 June THEMIS Semi-final D romerz, L-ze¢ 51
Republic
NIM — Buch t
TH/2015/05 26-30 October Themis Final ucharest, 68
Romania




CATALOGUE PLUS

CP/2015/01 29-30 January Competition Law CEJ - Lisbon, Portugal 16
16.17 Protection of Human Rights and the case-law
CP/2015/02 Februar of the European Court of Human Rights in NSJPP - Krakow, Poland 17
y criminal matters
CP/2015/03 18-20 March Criminal justice systems in comparison SSM - Scandicci, Italy 22
Consumer law: decree-law n° 24/2014 of 14
CP/2015/04 20 March February (transposing European Directive n° CEJ - Lisbon, Portugal 23
2011/EU)
Seen form the In-and outside: the image of German Judicial
CP/2015/05 22-27 March the judge in Germany and in European Academy - Trier, 24
neighbouring countries Germany
IGO-IF) —B |
CP/2015/06 23-24 March Saisies et confiscations ) russess, 25
Belgium
CP/2015/07 27 March Public Procurement JTC - Riga, Latvia 27
CP/2015/08 20-22 April Second forum for Justice and Human Rights NIJ - Sofia, Bulgaria 30
Jurisdiction, recognition, enforcement of
CP/2015/09 20-22 April judgments and law applicable in contract tort EJ - Madrid, Spain 31
matters
Cross-border family disputes: what solutions NIM - Bucharest,
CP/2015/10 4-> May the EU offers Romania 33
CP/2015/11 12 May Organised crime and cybercrime JTC - Riga, Latvia 37
The role of the CJEU in th f criminal -T
CP/2015/12 15 May eroleof t eCJ.U.lnt eareas.o crimina Supreme Court artu, 39
law and criminal proceedings Estonia
CP/2015/13 18-19 May Protecting fgndamental rights in the European ERA - Trier, Germany 40
Union, where do we stand?
CP/2015/14 19-20 May The d|qutes of commerua.l entities \{w.th JTC - Slovenia 2
transnational element in times of crisis
Countering radicalization to terrorism and
CP/2015/15 21-22 May violent extremism: main challenges and ERA - Trier, Germany 44
opportunities ahead
CP/2015/16 2526 May European Payment order, European small Judicial Aca(.jemy— 45
claims procedure Slovakia
CP/2015/17 17-19 June Organised Crime JA = Kromeriz, Czech 50
Republic
Direct application of European Convention of
NIM - Buch t
CP/2015/18 29-30 June Human Rights by domestic courts in cases ucharest, 52

brought before them (criminal matters)

Romania

10

——
| —



The European Convention of Human Rights:

CP/2015/19 13-15 July instructions for Use SSM - Scandicci, Italy 54
Judicial cooperation in criminal matters: NIM - Bucharest,
CP/2015/20 5-6 October finding common ground through legal English Romania 59
CP/2015/21 5-6 October Human Trafficking SSR - Utrecht, The 60
Netherlands
CP/2015/22 12-14 October European law and criminal legality SSM - Scandicci, Italy 65
CP/2015/23 22-23 October Annual Symposium on Criminal Justice 2015 ERA —Trier, Germany 67
CP/2015/24 97-28 October Formathn speC|a||s§e pour futurs maglstra.ts IGO-IFJ —.Brussels, 69
de la famille et de la jeunesse- Module Famille Belgium
23-24 - - . .
CP/2015/25 EU Civil Procedure NCA — Vilnius, Lithuania 73
November
German Judicial
23-27 ) ) ) .
CP/2015/26 International Protection of Human Rights Academy - Trier, 74
November
Germany
CP/2015/27 23-27 Corruption, detectpn, prevention, ENM — Paris, France 75
November suppression
To be Human Rights protection in the EU: Court of
CP/2015/28 confirmed Justice of the European Union and European CEJ - Madrid, Spain 77

Court of Human Rights

11

——
| —



2015 ACTIVITIES PER VENUE

ACTIVITY DATE SUBJECT VENUE PAGE
NUMBER

CP/2015/06 23-24 March Saisies et confiscations IGO-IFJ — Brussels 25
L1/2015/01 23-27 March L'“g“'s(t'ccifms)em'“ar IGO-IFJ — Brussels 26
TH/2015/02 19-22 May THEMIS Semi-final B IGO-IFJ — Brussels 43

Formation spécialisée pour futurs magistrats
CP/2015/24 27-28 October de la famille et de la jeunesse- Module Famille IGO-IF) - Brussels CE
CP/2015/08 20-22 April Second forum form justice and Human Rights NIJ - Sofia 30
International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal )
CR/2015/09 21-23 October Matters: EAW and MLA simulations NIJ = Sofia 56
TM/2015/01 5-6 May First Judicial Training Methods seminar JA —Zagreb 34
CP/2015/17 17-19 June Organised Crime JA — Kromeriz 50
TH/2015/04 23-26 June THEMIS Semi-final D JA—Kromeriz 51
Linguisti i
L1/2015/04 17-21 August Inguistics Seminar JA— Kromeriz 55
(Criminal)
CP/2015/12 15 May The role of the CJEU,m the areas.mc criminal Supreme Court - Tartu 39
law and criminal proceedings
21-25 CEPOL Joint Investigation Teams Police Academy -
CR/2015/07 September ga Y 56
(TBO) Implementation Tampere

FRANCE

——

12
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LI/2015/03

18-22 May

Linguistics Seminar

ENM — Bordeaux

(Criminal) -
CR/2015/05 15-19 June CEPOL Joint Investigation Teams Leadership ENSP — Lyon 48
CP/2015/27 23-27 Corruption, detectpn, prevention, ENM — Paris 75
November suppression
AD/2015/05 Tq be Seminar on Humgn nghts for European ECHR — Strasbourg 78
confirmed Judicial Trainers
AD/2015/01 5-6 March EU Public Procurement ERA —Trier 19
Seen form the In-and outside: the image of German Judicial
CP/2015/05 22-27 March the judge in Germany and in European : 24
) ) ; Academy - Trier
neighbouring countries
CP/2015/13 18-19 May Protecting fgndamental rights in the European ERA - Trier 40
Union, where do we stand?
Countering radicalization to terrorism and
CP/2015/15 21-22 May violent extremism: main challenges and ERA - Trier 44
opportunities ahead
) ) o Higher Administrative
AD/2015/03 8-9 October Alternative .dl.SpUte. resolution in Court of Saxony — 62
Administrative law
Bautzen
CP/2015/23 22-23 October  Annual Symposium on Criminal Justice 2015 ERA —Trier, Germany 67
L1/2015/06 2-6 November Linguistics Seminar JA—Wustrau 70
(Human Rights)
CP/2015/26 23-27 International Protection of Human Rights German JUdI?Ial 74
November Academy - Trier,
TM/2015/02 2-3 July Conference Judicial Training Methods NSJ — Thessaloniki, 53
) International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal
CR/2015/03 13-15 April Matters: EAW and MLA simulations HA) — Budapest 29
Linguisti .
L1/2015/02 20-24 April '”gu's(t'ccif/ ”S)em'”ar HAJ — Budapest 32
CP/2015/03 18-20 March Criminal justice systems in comparison SSM — Scandicci 22
CP/2015/19 13-15 July The Europegn Conv§nt|on of Human Rights: SSM — Scandicei 54
instructions for use
22-23 . L S
Cl/2015/04 Judicial cooperation in civil matters SSM — Scandicci 57
September
CP/2015/22 12-14 October European law and criminal legality SSM — Scandicci 65
16-17 ) ) ) o
CR/2015/10 Cross-border evidence in practice SSM — Scandicci 72
November

13
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LATVIA

CP/2015/07 27 March Public Procurement JTC - Riga 27
CP/2015/11 12 May Organised crime and cybercrime JTC - Riga 37
AD/2015/02 14-15 May Human Rights and Access to Justice NCA — Vilnius 38
23-24 . .
CP/2015/25 EU Civil Procedure NCA — Vilnius 73
November
TH/2015/03 9-12 June THEMIS Semi-final C Ministry of Justice = 47
Luxembourg
CP/2015/21 5-6 October Human Trafficking SSR - Utrecht 60
16-17 Protection of Human Rights and the case-law
CP/2015/02 February of the ECHR in criminal matters NSJPP - Krakow 17
CR/2015/02 17-18 March Cross-border evidence in practice NSJPP — Krakow 21
CP/2015/01 29-30 January Competition Law CEJ — Lisbon 16
Consumer law: decree-law n°® 24/2014 of 14
CP/2015/04 20 March February (transposing European Directive n° CEJ — Lisbon 23
2011/EU)

Cl/2015/05 12-13 October Company law CEJ — Lisbon 63
AD/2015/04 5-6 November EU Asylum law CEJ — Lisbon 71
23-25 International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal )

CR/2015/11 November Matters: EAW and MLA simulations CEJ = Lisbon 6
CP/2015/10 4-5 May Cross-border family disputes: what solutions NIM — Bucharest 33

the EU offers
Cl/2015/03 4-5 June Intellectual Property NIM — Bucharest 46
Direct application of European Convention of
CP/2015/18 29-30 June Human Rights by domestic courts in cases NIM — Bucharest 52
brought before them (criminal matters)
30 September International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal
CR/2015/08 — 2 October Matters: EAW and MLA simulations NIM = Bucharest 28

14

——
| —



Judicial cooperation in criminal matters:

CP/2015/20 5-6 October finding common ground through legal English NIM — Bucharest =E
TH/2015/05 26-30 October Themis Final NIM — Bucharest 68
Cl/2015/01 9-10 March Family law Judicial Academy 20
TH/2015/01 7-10 April THEMIS Semi-final A Judicial Academy 28
European Payment order, European small .
CP/2015/16 25-26 May ) Judicial Academy 45
claims procedure
TM/2015/03 12-13 October Second Judicial Training Methods seminar Judicial Academy 28
CP/2015/14 19-20 May The dlspu"ces of commer‘ual. entities yv‘|th Judicial Academy 2
transnational element in time of crisis
International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal . )
CR/2015/01 4-6 March Matters: EAW and MLA simulations CEJ —Madrid, Spain 18
Jurisdiction, recognition, enforcement of
CP/2015/09 20-22 April judgments and law applicable in contract tort EJ - Madrid, Spain 31
matters
o h o
C1/2015/02 7.8 May Jurisdiction and the r.ecognltlon and E) — Barcelona, Spain 35
enforcement of judgments
CR/2015/04 11-12 May Cross-border evidence in practice EJ — Barcelona, Spain 36
Linguistics Seminar . .
LI/201 - EJ—-M 61
/2015/05 5-9 October (Human Rights) CEJ adrid, Spain 61
To be Human Rights protection in the EU: CJEU and )

CP/2015/28 confirmed ECHR CEJ - Madrid 77
CR/2015/06 15-17 June International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Judicial Academy - 49

Matters: EAW and MLA simulations

Stockholm

15
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atalogue+
COMPETITION LAW C .

CP/2015/01

EJTN’s deadline for application:

29-30 January 2015 CEJ — Lisbon, Portugal 12 January 2015

Topic: Civil Law, Other subject

Description:
Analysis of topics regarding Competition Law in relation to substantive and procedural law, and a look at
the corresponding national, EU and ECtHR case law.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:
Portuguese and English with simultaneous interpretation.

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) ERA (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Lithuania (1) Netherlands (1) Poland (1) Romania (1)
Slovakia (1)

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015022/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu

16
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http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015022/
mailto:catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
http://www.ejtn.eu/en/About/Upgraded-Catalogue1/

PROTECTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS AND THE CASE-LAW .
OF THE EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS IN G“E“E
CRIMINAL MATTERS

CP/2015/02

EJTN’s deadline for application:

16-17 February 2015 NSJPP- Krakow, Poland 26 January 2015

Topic: Criminal Law, other subject: Human Rights

Description:

The seminar aims to provide the participants with the basic knowledge of the European convention on
Human Rights' provisions as well as the European Court of Human Rights' case-law with special impact put
on the cases origination from the Polish applicants.

The participants will get familiar with the most important topics of ECHR's case-law in criminal matters,
such as: the lengthy proceedings, the status of a convict and a defender, the prison conditions, the suspect's
rights etc.

The seminar will be run in ways of both lectures and the workshops to involve the participants in the
discussions.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:
Polish

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) ERA (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Lithuania (1) Netherlands (1) Portugal (1) Romania (1)
Slovakia (1)

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015023/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu

17
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http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015023/
mailto:catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
http://www.ejtn.eu/en/About/Upgraded-Catalogue1/

INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN CRIMINAL
MATTERS: EAW AND MLA SIMULATIONS .

CR/2015/01
. . EJTN’s deadline for application:
4-6 March 2015 CEJ —Madrid, Spain 26 January 2015
Description

The training is based on an innovative approach relying on a "learn-by-doing" method. Through a
simulation, participants face the progress of a case inspired from real facts and involving both national and
cross border cooperation. This simulation calls for the use of EU mutual legal recognition instruments such
as the European Arrest Warrant and the execution of orders freezing properties and evidence as well as
instruments based on the principle of mutual legal assistance (MLA).

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from Spain, Poland and Lithuania.
Preferably prosecutors and criminal judges involved in judicial cooperation in criminal matters or cross-

border cases.

Number of participants
45 —minimum 12 per participating country

Language regime
English

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150228/

Activity coordinator:
Cristina Ramos, Centro dos Estudios Juridicos, Madrid, Spain

Contact persons — EJTN Secretariat:
Monica Marti, monica.marti@ejtn.eu ; Bénédicte Marquet, benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu

18
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http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150228/
mailto:monica.marti@ejtn.eu
mailto:benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu

EU PUBLIC PROCUREMENT LAW

AD/2015/01
. EJTN’s deadline for application:
5-6 March 2015 ERA —Trier, Germany 26 January 2015
Description:

Day-and-a-half training on the key concepts of and recent developments in EU Public Procurement law and
policy. The seminar will address the most recent CJEU jurisprudence in the area of EU public procurement,
as well as the impact of newly adopted Directives, issues of enforcement and legal remedies. This training
will combine theoretical lectures with practical workshops and presentations by the participants on their
national rules and procedures. It will serve as a forum for the exchange of knowledge and best practices
between judges from across the EU.

Target group:
Judges and prosecutors from all EU Member States, in particular those dealing or likely to deal with EU

Public Procurement Law matters.

Number of participants:
39 Judges and Prosecutors

Language regime:
English

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150211/

Activity Coordinator:
Eirini Volikou (ERA)

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:
Teresa Cabrita (teresa.cabrita@ejtn.eu / +32.2.289.50.20 / GSM: +32 483 34 83 84

19
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http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150211/
mailto:teresa.cabrita@ejtn.eu

FAMILY LAW

Cl/2015/01

ILow

9-10 March 2015

Judicial Academy - Slovakia

EJTN’s deadline for application:
26 January 2015

Description

The added value of the 1,5 day long seminar consist of delivering in-depth insights on highly specialised
topics pertaining to diversified aspects of family law (e.g. cross-border divorce and parental responsibility).
Expert speakers will be called to expand upon such aspects as jurisdiction, applicable law, EU instruments,
recognition and enforcement of decisions and cooperation in matters relating to the subjects of the
seminar. In order to combine the theoretical approach with a more concrete one, workshop sessions will
also be organized in order to provide a widened knowledge on EU legislation and case-law and facilitate

the exchange of best practices.

Target group / limits

Judges and prosecutors from all EU member states.
Preferably judges involved in family law matters.

Number of participants
48

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015023513/

Activity coordinator:
Angelika Fuchs, ERA

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:

Sara Sipos, sara.sipos@ejtn.eu
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CROSS-BORDER EVIDENCE IN PRACTICE VAREAN

| —
CR/2015/02
17-18 March 2015 NSJPP — Krakow, Poland EJTN's deadline for application:
26 January 2015
Description

The training is aimed at promoting effective way of cooperation on obtaining evidence in criminal matters
between EU Member States in view of securing its admissibility. The interactive workshops will give to the
participants the opportunity to compare their rules of admissibility of evidence to the ones applied in other
Member States and to reflect on the need act in a spirit of cooperation when dealing with cross-border
evidence. In addition, presentation by high level experts will present the current existing instruments for
cooperation and the perspective for the future.

Target group / limits

Judges and prosecutors from Bulgaria, Croatia, Finland, France, Poland and Portugal.

Preferably prosecutors and criminal judges involved in judicial cooperation in criminal matters or cross-
border cases.

Number of participants
41 —from 6 to 7 per participating country

Language regime
English

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP201502511/

Contact persons — EJTN Secretariat:
Monica Marti, monica.marti@ejtn.eu ; Bénédicte Marquet, benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu
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CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS IN COMPARISON

CP/2015/03

Gmlagum

18 March (3 pm) - 20
March (2 pm) 2015

SSM - Scandicci, Italy

EJTN’s deadline for application:
18 February 2015

Topic: EU Criminal Law, Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Matters, European Criminal Procedure and European

Criminal Substantive Law

Description:

In order to provide a comparative overview of the criminal justice systems of other countries, often only
superficially known, the Italian School for the Judiciary provides a training course designed to illustrate the
essential features of the German, French, UK and US systems.
Through the involvement of foreign experts and judges/prosecutors, the course will offer an analysis of the
main aspects of substantive and procedural criminal law systems that are profoundly different, the
knowledge of which can broaden the horizons of domestic judges and prosecutors, often limited by

language barriers.

Training Level:
Introductory

Language regime:

Italian with simultaneous translation in English

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:

Belgium (1) Bulgaria (1) Czech Republic (1) ERA (1) Estonia (1) France (1) Germany (1) Latvia (1) Portugal (1)

Romania (1)

Draft programme and further information

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015024/

Contact person:

Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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CONSUMER LAW: DECREE-LAW N° 24/2014 OF 14 Gtalague+
FEBRUARY (Transposing European Directive n° 2011/EU)

CP/2015/04

EJTN’s deadline for application:

20 March 2015 CEJ — Lisbon, Portugal 27 February 2015

Topic: Civil Law, Consumer Law

Description:

A look at various issues raised by Consumer Law, with special emphasis on the amendments introduced by
Law no. 47/2014 of 28 July to Law no. 24/96 of 31 July and in Decree-Law no. 24/2014 of 14 February
(transposing European Directive no. 2011/83/EU), which has introduced new rules for distance contracts
and off-premises contracts, increased the content of the information to be made available to the consumer
and regulated the right of withdrawal from a contract.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:
Portuguese and English with simultaneous interpretation.

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors.

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) ERA (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Lithuania (1) Netherlands (1) Poland (1) Romania (1)
Slovakia (1)

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015026/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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SEEN FROM THE IN-AND OUTSIDE: THE IMAGE OF
THE JUDGE IN GERMANY AND IN EUROPEAN Gtal::gue+
NEIGHBOURING COUNTRIES

CP/2015/05

German Judicial Academy - Trier, EJTN’s deadline for application:

22-27 March 2015 Germany 9 February 2015

Topic: Other area of EU Law

Description:
This conference is intended for judges of all jurisdictions and public prosecutors.
The conference will deal with:
e the self-image of judges
e public perception of "the judge"
e public conception of the judiciary in other European countries
e independence and impartiality of judges and prosecutors in Europe as well as possible political
influence
e law and court management
There will be lectures as well as group work and discussion.

Training Level:
Available soon

Language regime:
German

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) Bulgaria (1) Czech Republic (1) Estonia (1) France (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Portugal (1) Romania (1)
Slovenia (1)

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015027/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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SAISIES ET CONFISCATIONS

CP/2015/06

Gtalugue+

23-24 March 2015

IGO-IFJ - Brussels, Belgium

EJTN’s deadline for application:
16 February 2016

Topic: Criminal Law, other subject: police cooperation, national law, professional practice

Description:

» ler jour : Apporter les connaissances de base indispensables relatives a la saisie et a la confiscation
pénales d’avoirs patrimoniaux tirés d’une infraction.
 2e jour : Approfondir des questions spécifiques en matiere de saisie et de confiscation.

Apres cette formation, les participants disposent des connaissances nécessaires afin de pouvoir manier
adéguatement les outils légaux mis a disposition pour recourir a la saisie et a la confiscation d’avantages

patrimoniaux d’origine criminelle.

Lors de cette formation, les compétences en « Droit pénal, droit de procédure pénale et criminologie »

sont (davantage) développées.

Training Level:
Introductory

Language regime:
French

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:

Bulgaria (1) ERA (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Portugal (1) Romania (2) Spain-EJ (1) Spain-CEJ (1)

Draft programme and further information

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015028/

Contact person:

Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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LANGUAGE TRAINING ON THE VOCABULARY OF
JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN CIVIL MATTERS 3ﬂgibminguistics

o] Linguistique

LI/2015/01
) EJTN’s deadline for application:
23-27 March 2015 IGO-IFJ — Brussels, Belgium 26 January 2015
Description

A five day, face-to-face course designed for EU judges and prosecutors working within judicial cooperation
in civil matters. It aims at developing both legal and linguistics skills of the participants by combining legal
information and language exercises in a practical and dynamic way.

Participants are divided in four small groups, three to be developed in English and one to be carried out in
French.

Each group is trained for the entire week by a team composed of a linguist expert and a legal expert acting
simultaneously. The course combines theoretical and practical sessions of the four basic language skills:
reading, writing, speaking and listening, within legal terminology.

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from all EU Members States involved in judicial cooperation in civil matters and
having the B2 language level as per Common European Framework of Reference for Languages.

Number of participants
52

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP201502352/

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:
Carmen Domuta, carmen.domuta@ejtn.eu
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PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (Gtalogue-

CP/2015/07

EJTN’s deadline for application:

27 March 201 icial Training Centre-Riga, Latvi
arch 2015 Judicial Training Centre-Riga, Latvia 16 February 2015

Topic: EU Civil Law, other subject Administrative Law

Description:

National topicalities in field of Public Procurement (e.g. unreasonable cheap offers; valuation limits;
procedure of negotiation, appeals procedure).

1 lesson, length 90 minutes.

Speaker: Ms. Debore Pavila, attorney.

Public Procurement Case law of Supreme Court of Latvia
1 lesson, length 90 minutes.
Speaker: representative of the Supreme Court.

Actual judgments of the European Union in public procurement cases
1 lesson, length 90 minutes.
Speaker: Ms. Debore Pavila, attorney.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:
Latvian and English

Target audience:
Judges

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) ERA (1) Estonia (1) France (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Lithuania (1) Netherlands (1) Portugal (1)
Romania (1)

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150210/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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SEMI-FINAL A:

INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION IN CRIMINAL MATTERS

TH/2015/01

7-10 April 2015

Judicial Academy - Slovakia

EJTN’s deadline for application:
2" March 2015

Description
The main aim of the Themis Competition is to bring together future magistrates from different European

countries at a time when they are undergoing entry level training to enable them to share common values

and to exchange new experiences/discuss new perspectives in areas of common interest.

Promote a forum of discussion on European and International Law subjects.

Promote exchanges of experiences between the participants.

Obtain and spread interesting and useful theses on the chosen subjects.

Encourage the development of the critical thinking and communication skills.

Promote and foster relationships among participants from across the European judiciaries

represented in the competition

This first semi-final will focus on International cooperation in criminal matters.

Target group
The project beneficiaries are judicial trainees from all training institutions who are members of EJTN or
observers as defined in the Themis rules.

Number of participants

Maximum 11 teams: each team is composed of 3 judicial trainees and can be accompanied by one
teacher/tutor.
Please consult the Themis rules on process of applying.

Language regime

English

Further information:

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150216/

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:

Héléne Cambron, helene.cambron@ejtn.eu
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INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN CRIMINAL
MATTERS: EAW AND MLA SIMULATIONS .

CR/2015/03
) EJTN’s deadline for application:
13-15 April 2015 HJA — Budapest, Hungary 27 February 2015
Description

The training is based on an innovative approach relying on a "learn-by-doing" method. Through a
simulation, participants face the progress of a case inspired from real facts and involving both national and
cross border cooperation. This simulation calls for the use of EU mutual legal recognition instruments such
as the European Arrest Warrant and the execution of orders freezing properties and evidence as well as
instruments based on the principle of mutual legal assistance (MLA).

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from Hungary, Bulgaria and Germany.
Preferably prosecutors and criminal judges involved in judicial cooperation in criminal matters or cross-

border cases.

Number of participants
45 —minimum 12 per participating country

Language regime
English

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150229/

Activity coordinator:
Cristina Ramos, Centro dos Estudios Juridicos, Madrid, Spain

Contact persons — EJTN Secretariat:
Monica Marti, monica.marti@ejtn.eu ; Bénédicte Marquet, benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu
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SECOND FORUM FOR JUSTICE AND HUMAN RIGHTS Gtalugue+

CP/2015/08

EJTN’s deadline for application:

20-22 April 2015 NIJ-Sofia, Bulgaria 27" February 2015

Topic: EU Civil Law, Other subject Human Rights Law, anti-discrimination, Humanitarian Law

Description:

The Justice and Human Rights Forum will be organised in the framework of the project “Increasing the
capacity of the judiciary and training on the ECHR at the National Institute of Justice”, funded under the
Norwegian Financial Mechanism 2009-2014.

The Forum aims at providing a platform for exchange of experience and ideas about human rights
protection; building a sustainable information exchange network in the area of human rights; as well as
responding to the demand of the judiciary to stay abreast of the latest developments in the jurisprudence
and practice in the field of human rights protection.

The second annual Forum will focus on a number of cross-cutting issues pertaining to the legal protection
of human rights and its effective guarantees, providing a platform for sharing different experiences and
practices — national, international, governmental and non-governmental, practitioners’, academia’s etc.
The Forum will address new trends of human rights protection in criminal and civil law, protection against
discrimination as well as interaction between international human rights and humanitarian law. The
interplay between the two bodies of law — EU law (Charter of Fundamental Rights) and the European
Convention of Human Rights will also be addressed.

Training Level:
Introductory

Language regime:
Bulgarian, English and French

Target audience:
Open to judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) ERA (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Portugal (1) Romania (1) Slovenia (1) Spain-EJ (1) Spain-
CEJ (1)

Draft programme and further information
http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP201502171111112111111/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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JURISDICTION, RECOGNITION, ENFORCEMENT OF
JUDGMENTS AND LAW APPLICABLE IN CONTRACT Gtalogue+
TORT MATTERS

CP/2015/09

20 (PM) -22 (AM) April
2015

EJTN’s deadline for application:
20 March 2015

EJ - Madrid, Spain

Topic: EU Civil Law, Civil Judicial Cooperation

Description:
The seminar aims to analyse Regulation Brussels | bis, Regulations Rome | and Rome Il and the new Hague
Choice of Court Convention.

Training Level:
Introductory

Language regime:
Spanish and English

Target audience:
Open to judges

Allocation of places:
ERA (2) Italy (2) Poland (1) Romania (2) Slovakia (1) Slovenia (1) Spain CEJ (1)

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150212/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu

31

——
| —


http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150212/
mailto:catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
http://www.ejtn.eu/en/About/Upgraded-Catalogue1/

LANGUAGE TRAINING ON THE VOCABULARY %i@?%g%m
JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN CIVIL MATTERS

L1/2015/02
) EJTN’s deadline for application:
20-24 April 2015 HAJ — Budapest, Hungary 26 January 2015
Description

A five day, face-to-face course designed for EU judges and prosecutors working within judicial cooperation
in civil matters. It aims at developing both legal and linguistics skills of the participants by combining legal
information and language exercises in a practical and dynamic way.

Participants are divided in four small groups, three to be developed in English and one to be carried out in
French.

Each group is trained for the entire week by a team composed of a linguist expert and a legal expert acting
simultaneously.The course combines theoretical and practical sessions of the four basic language skills:
reading, writing, speaking and listening, within legal terminology.

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from all EU Members States involved in judicial cooperation in civil matters and
having the B2 language level as per Common European Framework of Reference for Languages.

Number of participants
52

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP201502353/

Contact person:
EJTN Secretariat: Carmen Domuta, carmen.domuta@ejtn.eu
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CROSS-BORDER FAMILY DISPUTES: WHAT
SOLUTIONS THE EU OFFERS?

CP/2015/10

Gtalﬂgue+

4-5 May 2015

NIM - Bucharest, Romania

EJTN’s deadline for application:
1t April 2015

Topic: EU Civil Law, Civil Judicial Cooperation

Description:

The seminar aims to give the practitioners the means to solve international family cases, especially in the
situation of the separation of the « mixtes » couples. A special emphasis will be given to the consequences
of the separation for the couples of children.

The seminar will present the international law regarding the recognition and the inforcement of the
separation decisions, cooperation regulations regarding European family law: Brussels Il (2201/2003),
Rome 1l (1950/2010) and other international conventions, mainly the 1980 and 1996 Hague conventions.

A special emphasis will be laid on interactive debates, free expression of opinions and the presentation of

the national experience.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:

Romanian simultaneous interpretation to English

Target audience:
Open to judges

Allocation of places:

Belgium (1) ERA (1) Germany (1) ltaly (1) Latvia (1) Lithuania (1) Netherlands (1) Poland (1) Portugal (1)

Slovakia (1)

Draft programme and further information

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150213/

Contact person:

Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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WORKING GROUP JUDICIAL TRAINING METHODS

SEMINAR 1
TM/2015/01
- . EJTN’s deadline for application:
5-6 May 2015 Judicial Academy - Zagreb, Croatia 39 April 2015
Description:

The new WG JTM will meet for its second time in January 2015 and its members will finalize contents and
details concerning the organization of the 2015 seminars and actions. By consequence, more information
will follow.

Target group / limits
Trainers and experts in training methodologies.

Number of participants

35— maximum (1 participant per country)

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme
Available soon.

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150235111/

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:
Benedetta Vermiglio benedetta.vermiglio@ejtn.eu
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JURISDICTION AND THE RECOGNITION AND

ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGEMENTS

ILaw

Cl/2015/02
. EJTN’s deadline for application:
7-8 May EJ — Barcelona, Spain 27 March 2015
Description

The added value of the 1,5 day long seminar consist of delivering in-depth insights on highly specialised
topics pertaining to diversified aspects of European civil procedure (Regulation 1215/2012- Brussels |
Recast). Expert speakers will be called to expand upon such aspects as jurisdiction, EU instruments,
recognition and enforcement of decisions and cooperation in matters relating to the subjects of the

meeting. In order to combine the theoretical approach with a more concrete one, workshop sessions will
also be organized in order to provide a widened knowledge on EU legislation and case-law and facilitate

the exchange of best practices.

Target group / limits

Judges and prosecutors from all EU member states.

Number of participants

48

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015023514/

Activity coordinator:

Cristina Gonzalez Beilfuss, Escuela Judicial, Spain

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:

Sara Sipos sara.sipos@ejtn.eu
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CROSS BORDER EVIDENCE IN PRACTICE

CR/2015/04
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11-12 May 2015

EJ — Barcelona, Spain

EJTN’s deadline for application:
27 March 2015

Description

The training is aimed at promoting effective way of cooperation on obtaining evidence in criminal matters
between EU Member States in view of securing its admissibility. The interactive workshops will give to the
participants the opportunity to compare their rules of admissibility of evidence to the ones applied in other

Member States and to reflect on the need act in a spirit of cooperation when dealing with cross-border
evidence. In addition, presentation by high level experts will present the current existing instruments for
cooperation and the perspective for the future.

Target group / limits

Judges and prosecutors from Austria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Romania, Slovenia and Spain.

Preferably prosecutors and criminal judges involved in judicial cooperation in criminal matters or cross-

border cases.

Number of participants

41 —from 6 to 7 per participating country

Language regime
English

Draft programme and further information

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015025/

Contact persons — EJTN Secretariat:

Monica Marti, monica.marti@ejtn.eu ; Bénédicte Marquet, benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu
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ORGANISED CRIME AND CYBERCRIME C
atalogue+

CP/2015/11

12 May 2015 Judicial Training Centre - Riga, Latvia

10 April 2015

EJTN’s deadline for application:

Topic: Criminal Law, Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Matters, European Criminal Substantive Law

Description:
JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN INVESTIGATION OF ECONOMIC AND ORGANZIED CRIME

1 lesson, length 90 minutes

Speaker: Mr.M.Vilums, Latvian Prosecutor's Office, International Cooperation Division.

DEVELOPMENT OF CYBERCRIME AND LINK TO ORGANIZED CRIME

(Concept, Types, Tendencies, Expertise)

1 lesson, length 90 minutes

Speaker: Mr.U Kinis, Dr. iur., Assoc. Prof. of law at Stradins University Riga, Judge in Constitutional Court of
Latvia.

DEVELOPMENT OF CYBERCRIME AND LINK TO ORGANIZED CRIME

(Qualification, Use of Evidence, Jurisprudence)

1 lesson, length 90 minutes

Speaker: Mr.U Kinis, Dr. iur., Assoc. Prof. of law at Stradins University Riga, Judge in Constitutional Court of
Latvia.

TENDENCIES IN FIGHTING TERRORISM

(Types of Terrorism, Financing of Terrorism, Qualification, Investigation, Jurisprudence).

1 lesson, length 90 minutes

Speaker: Mr.A Judins, Dr. iur., Criminal Law expert

Training Level:
Introductory

Language regime:
Latvian, English

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) ERA (1) Estonia (1) France (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Lithuania (1) Netherlands (1) Portugal (1)
Romania (1)

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP201502171111111/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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EU HUMAN RIGHTS & ACCESS TO JUSTICE

AD/2015/02
- . . EJTN’s deadline for application:
14-15 May 2015 NCA — Vilnius, Lithuania 27 March 2015
Description:

Day-and-a-half training focused on the right to a fair trial and the notion of effective remedies as a
fundamental right (Article 6 of the European Convention on Human Rights, Article 47 of the EU Charter on
Fundamental Rights). This training will combine theoretical lectures with practical workshops and will allow
participants to address issues ranging from judicial independence to the principle of equality of arms and
the length of legal proceedings. The sessions will be led by academics, ECtHR and CJEU officials, trainers
and practitioners in the field of EU human rights. It will serve as a forum for the exchange of knowledge
and best practices between judges and prosecutors from across the EU.

Target group:
Judges and Prosecutors from all EU Member States, in particular those dealing with claims related to

breaches of the principles of fair and expeditious trial and access to justice.

Number of participants:
39 Judges and Prosecutors

Language regime:
English

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150214/

Activity Coordinator:
Judge Grzegorz Borkowski, National School of Judiciary and Public Prosecution - Poland

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:
Teresa Cabrita (teresa.cabrita@ejtn.eu / +32.2.289.50.20 / GSM: +32 483 34 83 84
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THE ROLE OF THE CJEU IN THE AREAS OF
CRIMINAL LAW AND CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS @ta'ﬂaue+

CP/2015/12

EJTN’s deadline for application:

15 May 2015 Supreme Court — Tartu, Estonia 1% April 2015

Topic: Criminal Law, European Criminal Procedure, European Criminal Substantive Law

Description:

The first part of the seminar is a short introduction about the competence of the EU and CJEU in the fields
of criminal law and criminal proceeding. The second part is an overview of the CJEU proceedings (the appeal
procedure, types of cases etc). The final part is an overview of the CJEU case law in criminal matters.

Training Level:
Introductory

Language regime:
English

Target audience:
Judges

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) Bulgaria (1) Czech Republic (1) ERA (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Portugal (1) Romania (1)
Spain-CEJ (1)

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150224/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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PROTECTING FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS IN THE
EUROPEAN UNION: WHERE DO WE STANDS?

CP/2015/13

Gtalugue+

18-19 May

ERA - Trier, Germany

EJTN’s deadline for application:
4 May 2015

Topic: other area of EU Law

Description:
The European Union has long proclaimed its attachment to the rule of law and fundamental rights. The
Treaty of Lisbon has given flesh and blood to this commitment by providing the Charter of Fundamental
Rights of the European Union with binding effect and by allowing the European Union to access the

European Convention of Human Rights.

The existence of three layers of fundamental rights protection in Europe (Council of Europe, European
Union, Member States) has created however in practice some challenges that need to be tackled.

The seminar aims to provide participants with tools to ensure an efficient protection of fundamental rights
in Europe.
The following key topics will be addressed:
Latest case-law of the Court of Justice of the European Union in the field of fundamental rights.
Impact of the European Union's accession to the European Convention of Human Rights on judicial
review mechanisms available against violation of fundamental rights in Europe.

Assessment of the compatibility of the European Court of Human Rights 's case-law and the Court

of Justice Status of fundamental rights in the EU legal order.

Scope of application of the Charter of Fundamental Rights in relation to Member States.
Impact of the Charter on the balance between fundamental rights and fundamental freedoms.
National judicial reactions to the CJEU's case law in the field of fundamental rights.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:

English, French, German (with simultaneous interpretation)

Target audience:

Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:

Belgium (1) Bulgaria (1) Czech Republic (1) Estonia (1) France (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Portugal
(1) Romania (1)

Draft programme and further information

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150225/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu

40

——
| —



http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150225/
mailto:catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
http://www.ejtn.eu/en/About/Upgraded-Catalogue1/

LANGUAGE TRAINING ON THE VOCABULARY OF
JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN CRIMINAL MATTERS gﬂ@hmm

o] Linguistique

L1/2015/03
EJTN’s deadline for application:
18-22 May 2015 ENM — Bordeaux, France 5 March 2015
Description

A five day, face-to-face course designed for EU judges and prosecutors working within judicial cooperation
in criminal matters. It aims at developing both legal and linguistics skills of the participants by combining
legal information and language exercises in a practical and dynamic way.

Participants are divided in four small groups, three to be developed in English and one to be carried out in
French.

Each group is trained for the entire week by a team composed of a linguist expert and a legal expert acting
simultaneously. The course combines theoretical and practical sessions of the four basic language skills:
reading, writing, speaking, listening, within legal terminology.

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from all EU Members States involved in judicial cooperation in criminal matters
and having the B2 language level as per Common European Framework of Reference for Languages.

Number of participants
52

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015023541/

Contact person:
EJTN Secretariat: Carmen Domuta, carmen.domuta@ejtn.eu
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THE DISPUTES OF COMMERCIAL ENTITIES WITH

TRANSNATIONAL ELEMENT IN TIMES OF CRISIS

CP/2015/14

Gtalogue+

19-20 May 2015

Judicial Training Centre-Slovenia

EJTN’s deadline for application:
27 March 2015

Topic: EU Civil Law, Commercial Law

Description:

The purpose of the seminar is an overview of the most common disputes in Slovenia between the
commercial entities from different EU countries, and how the crises in Slovenia and also EU have impacted
this disputes (ie, the number of such disputes and their structure). All of course in the light of the decisions
of the Court of Justice of the European Union in this area and EU regulations of the commercial dispute
area. A workshop is planned in which the participants would work on solving the commercial law case,

involving commercial entities form different EU countries, with respect to use of EU rules and taking into
account the practice of the Court of Justice of the European Union.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:
Slovenian and English

Target audience:
Judges

Allocation of places:

ERA (2) Italy (2) Poland (1) Romania (2) Slovakia (1) Spain-EJ (1) Spain-CEJ (1)

Draft programme and further information

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150227/

Contact person:

Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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SEMI-FINAL B: COOPERATION IN CIVIL MATTERS
EUROPEAN FAMILY AND SUCCESSION LAW

TH/2015/02
. EJTN’s deadline for application:
19-22 May 2015 IGO-IFJ — Brussels, Belgium >nd March 2015
Description

The main aim of the Themis Competition is to bring together future magistrates from different European
countries at a time when they are undergoing entry level training to enable them to share common values

and to exchange new experiences/discuss new perspectives in areas of common interest.

Promote a forum of discussion on European and International Law subjects.

Promote exchanges of experiences between the participants.

Obtain and spread interesting and useful theses on the chosen subjects.

Encourage the development of the critical thinking and communication skills.

Promote and foster relationships among participants from across the European judiciaries
represented in the competition

This second semi-final will focus on International cooperation in civil matters — European Family and
succession law.

Target group
The project beneficiaries are judicial trainees from all training institutions who are members of EJTN or
observers as defined in the Themis rules.

Number of participants

Maximum 11 teams: each team is composed of 3 judicial trainees and can be accompanied by one
teacher/tutor.
Please consult the Themis rules on process of applying.

Language regime

English

Further information:

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150219/

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:

Hélene Cambron, helene.cambron@ejtn.eu
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COUNTERING RADICALISATION TO TERRORISM AND |
VIOLENT EXTREMISM: MAIN CHALLENGES AND Gta oguer

OPPORUNITIES AHEAD
CP/2015/15
. EJTN’s deadline for application:
21-22 May 2015 ERA - Trier, Germany 24 April 2015

Topic: Criminal Law, Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Matters

Description:

In the face of traditional law enforcement technigues having become insufficient to deal with the evolving
trends in radicalisation to terrorism and violent extremism, this seminar will analyse the latest
developments in the European Union’s response to their threat and what further measures still need to be
taken. Actions being taken at an EU level, including the work of Europol and the Radicalisation Awareness
Network (RAN) as well as that of Member States themselves in recognising and preventing radicalisation
will be discussed with a specific focus on the issue of foreign fighters. The key topics wiil be:

The basis for co-operation in the EU and further steps to be taken: the EU Strategy for Combating
Radicalisation and Recruitment, the Commission’s 2014 Communication on strengthening the EU’s
response to preventing radicalisation to terrorism and violent extremism and the work of RAN and the
European Network of Experts on Radicalisation (ENER).

Member States’ actions in countering radicalisation and terrorist recruitment, as well as Europol’s work
in the field, including its Terrorism Situation and Trend Report (TE-SAT).

The necessity to create an institutional infrastructure to identify people at risk and prevent their
radicalisation, as well as the need for effective cooperation with civil society.

The use of online and offline tools to radicalise, their monitoring and the need for counter-
communication.

The legal dilemma of returning foreign fighters, their deradicalisation and developing effective exit-
strategies.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:

English

Target audience:

Open to judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:

Belgium (1) Bulgaria (1) Czech Republic (1) Estonia (1) France (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Portugal
(1) Romania (1)

Draft programme and further information

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150217/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: helene.cambron@ejtn.eu
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EUROPEAN PAYMENT ORDER, EUROPEAN SMALL
CLAIMS PROCEDURE Gtalague+

CP/2015/16

EJTN’s deadline for application:

25-26 May 2015 Judicial Academy, Slovakia 24 April 2015

Topic: EU Civil Law, Civil Judicial Cooperation, Civil Procedure

Description:
Practical issues of recovering the debts by the means of European payment order or in the small claims
procedure, relevant jurisprudence and current problems.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:
Slovak with English interpretation

Target audience:
Open to judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:
ERA (2) Italy (1) Netherlands (1) Poland (1) Romania (2) Slovenia (1) Spain-EJ (1) Spain-CEJ (1)

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP201502171/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW
iLaw

Cl/2015/03
. EJTN’s deadline for application:
4-5 June 2015 NIM — Bucharest, Romania 20 April 2015
Description

The added value of the 1,5 day long seminar consist of delivering in-depth insights on highly specialised
topics pertaining to diversified aspects of Intellectual property (cross-border aspects). Expert speakers will
be called to expand upon such aspects as jurisdiction, applicable law, EU instruments, recognition and
enforcement of decisions and cooperation in matters relating to the subjects of the meeting. In order to
combine the theoretical approach with a more concrete one, workshop sessions will also be organized in
order to provide a widened knowledge on EU legislation and case-law and facilitate the exchange of best
practices.

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from all EU member states.

Number of participants
48

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015023515/

Activity coordinator:
Octavia Spineanu, NIM, Romania

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:
Sara Sipos sara.sipos@ejtn.eu
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SEMI-FINAL C: COOPERATION IN CIVIL MATTERS - EUROPEAN -

CIVIL PROCEDURE —
TH/2015/03
. ) EJTN’s deadline for application:
9-12 June 2015 Ministry of Justice - Luxembourg 5nd March 2015
Description

The main aim of the Themis Competition is to bring together future magistrates from different European
countries at a time when they are undergoing entry level training to enable them to share common values
and to exchange new experiences/discuss new perspectives in areas of common interest.

e Promote a forum of discussion on European and International Law subjects.

e Promote exchanges of experiences between the participants.

e Obtain and spread interesting and useful theses on the chosen subjects.

e Encourage the development of the critical thinking and communication skills.

e Promote and foster relationships among participants from across the European judiciaries

represented in the competition

This third semi-final will focus on International cooperation in civil matters — European Civil Procedure.

Target group
The project beneficiaries are judicial trainees from all training institutions who are members of EJTN or
observers as defined in the Themis rules.

Number of participants

Maximum 11 teams: each team is composed of 3 judicial trainees and can be accompanied by one
teacher/tutor.

Please consult the Themis rules on process of applying.

Language regime
English

Further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150220/

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:
Héléne Cambron, helene.cambron@ejtn.eu
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JOINT INVESTIGATION TEAM: LEADERSHIP

& ejtn
B

eestigrn s

CR/2015/05

Ecole Nationale Supérieure de la Police EJTN’s deadline for application:

15-19 June 2015 _ Lyon, France 15 April 2015

Description

In cooperation with the CEPOL and the JIT’s Network, the EJTN funds the annual participation of judges and
prosecutors from the different EU Member States to CEPOL's seminars on Join Investigation Teams, aiming
at fostering a greater cooperation and information-exchange between magistrates and law enforcement
officers at the EU level. The seminars follow a unique format which gathers judges and prosecutors and
CEPOL senior police officers for 4-days-long trainings delivered by highly qualified international experts.
The seminars encompass a well-balanced distribution between lectures/presentations on the fundamental
concepts on JITs, presentations by the partner institutions and, most importantly, a set of key workshops
transversal to the entire seminar.

Target group / limits
Criminal judges and prosecutors preferably involved in cross-border criminal investigations.

Number of participants
17

Language regime
English

Draft programme and further information:

Contact persons — EJTN Secretariat:
Monica Marti, monica.marti@ejtn.eu ; Bénédicte Marquet, benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu
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INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN CRIMINAL
MATTERS: EAW AND MLA SIMULATIONS '
CR/2015/06

EJTN’s deadline for application:
15-17 June 2015 JA - Stockholm, Sweden 15 April 2015
Description

The training is based on an innovative approach relying on a "learn-by-doing" method. Through a
simulation, participants face the progress of a case inspired from real facts and involving both national and
cross border cooperation. This simulation calls for the use of EU mutual legal recognition instruments such
as the European Arrest Warrant and the execution of orders freezing properties and evidence as well as
instruments based on the principle of mutual legal assistance (MLA).

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from Sweden, France and Greece.
Preferably prosecutors and criminal judges involved in judicial cooperation in criminal matters or cross-

border cases.

Number of participants
45 —minimum 12 per participating country

Language regime
English

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150230/

Activity coordinator:
Cristina Ramos, Centro dos Estudios Juridicos, Madrid, Spain

Contact persons — EJTN Secretariat:
Monica Marti, monica.marti@ejtn.eu ; Bénédicte Marquet, benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu
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ORGANISED CRIME C
atalogue+

CP/2015/17

17-19 June 2015 JA-Kromeriz, Czech Republic

15 May 2015

EJTN’s deadline for application:

Topic: Criminal Law, Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Matters, other subject: current trends of organised
crime and legal remedies to combat this crime

Description:

Comparison of selected countries: Italy, Germany, Slovakia and the Czech Republic. Organised criminal
groups and magnitude and revenues of selected illicit markets.

Key areas in which organized crime operates, incl. characteristics of the perpetrators and of the evidence.
Challenges behind informants.

Organized crime from the perspective of a prosecutor.

Current procedural regulations within the Criminal Procedure Code - Use of intelligence resources,
including agent deployment.

Organized crime from the perspective of a judge.

Best practices for preventing organised crime investments.

Preventing the infiltration of organised crime in the economy.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:
English and Czech

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) ERA (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Portugal (1) Romania (1) Slovenia (1) Spain-EJ (1) Spain-
CEJ (1)

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015021711/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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SEMI-FINAL D: -

JUDICIAL ETHICS AND PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT +ﬂ
TH/2015/04

23-26 June 2015 JA— Kromeriz, Czech Republic EITN'S d;ﬂid&gfcf;;gig“caﬂoni
Description

The main aim of the Themis Competition is to bring together future magistrates from different European
countries at a time when they are undergoing entry level training to enable them to share common values

and to exchange new experiences/discuss new perspectives in areas of common interest.

Promote a forum of discussion on European and International Law subjects.

Promote exchanges of experiences between the participants.

Obtain and spread interesting and useful theses on the chosen subjects.

Encourage the development of the critical thinking and communication skills.

Promote and foster relationships among participants from across the European judiciaries
represented in the competition

This fourth semi-final will focus on Judicial Ethics and professional conduct.

Target group
The project beneficiaries are judicial trainees from all training institutions who are members of EJTN or
observers as defined in the Themis rules.

Number of participants

Maximum 11 teams: each team is composed of 3 judicial trainees and can be accompanied by one
teacher/tutor.
Please consult the Themis rules on process of applying.

Language regime

English

Further information:

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150223/

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:

Hélene Cambron, helene.cambron@ejtn.eu
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DIRECT APPLICATION OF THE ECHR BY DOMESTIC
COURTS IN CASES BROUGHT BEFORE THEM

(CRIMINAL MATTERS)

CP/2015/18

Gtalague+

29-30 June 2015

NIM-Bucharest, Romania

EJTN’s deadline for application:
29 May 2015

Topic: Criminal Law, other subject: Human Rights

Description:

In the context of increasing internationalization of societies, international and European legislation and
case-law have a growing influence on national legislation and judicial practice; these areas of the law must
be properly understood by judges in order to perform their judicial functions according to the principle of
the rule of law shared by democratic countries.
They must know and be able to apply international and European law, in particular regarding the human
rights issues. The national experience is crucial in this field. The seminar aims to bring together judges and
prosecutors from different Member States in order to discuss their experience in the matter of direct

application of European Convention of Human Rights in criminal matters.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:

Romanian, simultaneous interpretation to English

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:

ERA (2) Italy (2) Lithuania (1) Netherlands (1) Poland (1) Slovakia (1) Slovenia (1) Spain-EJ (1)

Draft programme and further information:

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150217111/

Contact person:

Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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WORKING GROUP JUDICIAL TRAINING METHODS

CONFERENCE
TM/2015/03
National School of Judges - EJTN’s deadline for application:
2-3July 2015 Thessaloniki, Greece 5 June 2015
Description:

The new WG JTM will meet for its second time in January 2015 and its members will finalize contents and
details concerning the organization of the 2015 seminars and actions. By consequence, more information
will follow.

Target group / limits
Trainers and experts in training methodologies.

Number of participants
60 — maximum (2 participants per country)

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015023511/

Activity coordinator:

Contact person - EJTN Secretariat:
Benedetta Vermiglio, benedetta.vermiglio@ejtn.eu
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THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS:
INSTRUCTION FOR USE GWGEUE’*

CP/2015/19

13 July (3pm) to 15 July
(2pm) 2015

EJTN’s deadline for application:
12 June 2015

SSM - Scandicci, Italy

Topic: Criminal matters, Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Matters, European Criminal Procedure,
European Criminal Substantive Law, other subject: ECHR

Description:

The course reiterates a successful training experience of the previous year, dedicated to the judges and
prosecutors who are less experienced in the application of the European Convention on Human Rights and
who are, more and more, required to "work" with its rules and the decisions of the Court of Strasbourg.
The "operating instructions" will address the impact of the ECHR system on judicial activity, passing in
review the main areas of substantive law (the right to life, private and family life, right to honour and
reputation, right to property, right to human and non-degrading treatment) and procedural law (right to a
fair trial and the reasonable duration of it) affected by the ECHR case law; without neglecting the major
issues of the status of the ECHR rules and its implementation into domestic law, in the light of the
international debate on the role of the Strasbourg Court and the process of EU accession to the ECHR.

Training Level:
Introductory

Language regime:
Italian with simultaneous translation in English

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) Czech Republic (1) ERA (1) Estonia (1) France (1) Germany (1) Latvia (1) Lithuania (1) Portugal
(1) Romania (1)

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP201502171111/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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LANGUAGE TRAINING ON THE VOCABULARY #igﬁ»?_mgu_ism
w Linguistique
JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN CRIMINAL MATTERS |

LI/2015/04
) . EJTN’s deadline for application:
17-21 August 2015 JA —Kromeriz, Czech Republic 5 March 2015
Description

A five day, face-to-face course designed for EU judges and prosecutors working within judicial cooperation
in criminal matters. It aims at developing both legal and linguistics skills of the participants by combining
legal information and language exercises in a practical and dynamic way.

Participants are divided in four small groups, three to be developed in English and one to be carried out in
French.

Each group is trained for the entire week by a team composed of a linguist expert and a legal expert acting
simultaneously. The course combines theoretical and practical sessions of the four basic language skills:
reading, writing, speaking, listening, within legal terminology.

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from all EU Members States involved in judicial cooperation in criminal matters
and having the B2 language level as per Common European Framework of Reference for Languages.

Number of participants
52

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150235/

Contact person:
EJTN Secretariat: Carmen Domuta, carmen.domuta@eijtn.eu
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JOINT INVESTIGATION TEAM: IMPLEMENTATION

CR/2015/07
21-25 September 2015 Police Academy — Tampere, Finland EJTN's deadline for application:
P Y pere, 30 June 2015
Description

In cooperation with the CEPOL and the JIT's Network, the EJTN funds the annual participation of judges and
prosecutors from the different EU Member States to CEPOL's seminars on Join Investigation Teams, aiming
at fostering a greater cooperation and information-exchange between magistrates and law enforcement
officers at the EU level. The seminars follow a unique format which gathers judges and prosecutors and
CEPOL senior police officers for 4-days-long trainings delivered by highly qualified international experts.
The seminars encompass a well-balanced distribution between lectures/presentations on the fundamental
concepts on JITs, presentations by the partner institutions and, most importantly, a set of key workshops
transversal to the entire seminar.

Target group / limits
Criminal Judges and prosecutors preferably involved in cross-border criminal investigations.

Number of participants
17

Language regime
English

Draft programme and further information:

Contact persons — EJTN Secretariat:
Monica Marti, monica.marti@ejtn.eu ; Bénédicte Marquet, benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu
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TORT LAW SEMINAR

Cl/2015/04

iLaw

22-23 September 2015

SSM — Scandicci, Italy

EJTN’s deadline for application:
30 June 2015

Description

The added value of the 1,5 day long seminar consist of delivering in-depth insights on highly specialised
topics pertaining to diversified aspects of international tort law (Brussels | and Rome Il Regulations). Expert
speakers will be called to expand upon such aspects as jurisdiction, applicable law, EU instruments,
recognition and enforcement of decisions and cooperation in matters relating to the subjects of the
meeting. In order to combine the theoretical approach with a more concrete one, workshop sessions will
also be organized in order to provide a widened knowledge on EU legislation and case-law and facilitate

the exchange of best practices.

Target group / limits

Judges and prosecutors from all EU member states.

Number of participants
48

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information:

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015023516/

Activity coordinator
Martina Wesselmann, Germany

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:

Sara Sipos sara.sipos@ejtn.eu
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INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN CRIMINAL
MATTERS: EAW AND MLA SIMULATIONS .

CR/2015/08

30 September — 2 October
2015

EJTN’s deadline for application:

NIM — Bucharest, Romania 30 June 2015

Description
The training is based on an innovative approach relying on a "learn-by-doing" method. Through a

simulation, participants face the progress of a case inspired from real facts and involving both national and
cross border cooperation. This simulation calls for the use of EU mutual legal recognition instruments such
as the European Arrest Warrant and the execution of orders freezing properties and evidence as well as
instruments based on the principle of mutual legal assistance (MLA).

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from Romania, Czech Republic and Italy.
Preferably prosecutors and criminal judges involved in judicial cooperation in criminal matters or cross-

border cases.

Number of participants
45 —minimum 12 per participating country

Language regime
National language and English

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150231/

Activity coordinator:
Cristina Ramos, Centro dos Estudios Juridicos, Madrid, Spain

Contact persons — EJTN Secretariat:
Monica Marti, monica.marti@ejtn.eu ; Bénédicte Marquet, benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu
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JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN CRIMINAL MATTERS:
FINDING COMMON GROUND THROUGH LEGAL

ENGLISH

CP/2015/20

Gtalague+

5-6 October 2015

NIM-Bucharest, Romania

EJTN’s deadline for application:
1°* September 2015

Topic: Criminal Law, Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Matters

Description:

The seminar is opened to judges specialised in criminal matters and to public prosecutors.
During the seminar the participants will be working with the key criminal law terminology provided for by
EU Treaties and EU law secondary legislation through several legal and language exercises conducted by

legal experts and linguists.

The seminar will cover topics as:
e The European Arrest Warrant
e Mutual legal assistance

e Council Framework Decision 2006/783/JHA of 6 October 2006 on the application of the principle

of mutual recognition to confiscation orders

e Directive 2010/64/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 October 2010 on the
right to interpretation and translation in criminal proceedings.

A special emphasis will be laid on interactive debates, free expression of opinions and the presentation of
the national experience concerning each topic.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:
English

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:

ERA (2) Italy (2) Netherlands (1) Poland (1) Slovakia (1) Slovenia (1) Spain-EJ (1) Spain-CEJ (1)

Draft programme and further information:

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015021711111/

Contact person:

Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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HUMAN TRAFFIKCING C
atalogue+

CP/2015/21

EJTN’s deadline for application:

5-6 October 2015 SSR-Utrecht, The Netherlands 1%t September 2015

Topic: Criminal Law, Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Matters, European Criminal Substantive Law, Other
subject: behavioral aspects of Human Trafficking, the position of the victim, organisations involved in the fight
against Human Trafficking.

Description:
e International legislation, convention and B9 reglementation
e Charge of evidence
e Jurisprudence
e The victim
e the behavioral aspects
e Organisations involved to tackle Human Trafficking
Several subtopics in Human Trafficking (exp. Loverboys)

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:
Dutch

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) ERA (1) Germany (1) ltaly (1) Latvia (1) Lithuania (1) Poland (1) Portugal (1) Romania (1) Slovakia
(1)

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150217111111211/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu

-60 -

——
| —


http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150217111111211/
mailto:catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
http://www.ejtn.eu/en/About/Upgraded-Catalogue1/

LANGUAGE TRAINING ON THE VOCABULARY #igﬁ»?_mgu_ism
w Linguistique
HUMAN RIGHTS’ EUROPEAN LAW |

L1/2015/05
. ) EJTN’s deadline for application:
5-9 October 2015 CEJ - Madrid, Spain 55 June 2015
Description

A five day, face-to-face course designed for EU judges and prosecutors. It aims at developing both legal and
linguistics skills of the participants by combining legal information and language exercises in a practical and
dynamic way.

Participants are divided in four small groups, three to be developed in English and one to be carried out in
French.

Each group is trained for the entire week by a team composed of a linguist expert and a legal expert acting
simultaneously. The course combines theoretical and practical sessions of the four basic language skills:
reading, writing, speaking, listening, within legal terminology.

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from all EU Members States and having the B2 language level as per Common
European Framework of Reference for Languages.

Number of participants
52

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015023542/

Contact person:
EJTN Secretariat: Carmen Domuta, carmen.domuta@eijtn.eu
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ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION IN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

AD/2015/03

High Administrative Court of Saxony — EJTN’s deadline for application:

8-9 October 2015 Bautzen - Germany 6 July 2015

Description:

Day-and-a-half training on the mechanisms of alternative dispute resolution in the field of Administrative
Law. This training will combine theoretical lectures with practical workshops focused on the advantages
and disadvantages of mediation, the eligibility of cases for such procedure, and the existing ADR framework
at the EU level. The sessions will be led by practitioners and academics in the field of ADR and will serve as
a forum for the exchange of knowledge and best practices between judges and prosecutors from across
the EU.

Target group:
Judges and Prosecutors from all EU Member States, particularly those entrusted with Administrative Law

disputes.

Number of participants:
39 Judges and Prosecutors

Language regime:
English

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150215/

Activity Coordinator:
Judge Susanna Gamauf-Boigner, Administrative Court of Vienna

Contact person - EJTN Secretariat:
Teresa Cabrita (teresa.cabrita@ejtn.eu / +32.2.289.50.20 / GSM: +32 483 34 83 84)
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COMPANY LAW

ILaw

Cl/2015/05
12-13 October 2015 CEJ — Lisbon, Portugal EITN's deadline for application:
1% September
Description

The added value of the 1,5 day long seminar consist of delivering in-depth insights on highly specialised
topics pertaining to diversified aspects of international company law (). Expert speakers will be called to
expand upon such aspects as jurisdiction, applicable law, EU instruments, recognition and enforcement of
decisions and cooperation in matters relating to the subjects of the meeting. In order to combine the
theoretical approach with a more concrete one, workshop sessions will also be organized in order to
provide a widened knowledge on EU legislation and case-law and facilitate the exchange of best practices.

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from all EU member states.

Number of participants
48

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP201502351/

Activity coordinator:
Activity coordinator: Pedro Caetano Nunes, pcaetanonunes@hotmail.com

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:
Sara Sipos sara.sipos@ejtn.eu
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WORKING GROUP JUDICIAL TRAINING METHODS

SEMINAR 2
TM/2015/03
12-13 October 2015 Judicial Academy - Omsenie, Slovakia EJTN's deadline for application:
Y ’ 1°t September 2015
Description:

The new WG JTM will meet for its second time in January 2015 and its members will finalize contents and
details concerning the organization of the 2015 seminars and actions. By consequence, more information
will follow.

Target group / limits
Trainers and experts in training methodologies.

Number of participants
35 —maximum (1 participant per country)

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150235112/

Activity coordinator:

Contact person - EJTN Secretariat :
Benedetta Vermiglio benedetta.vermiglio@ejtn.eu
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EUROPEAN LAW AND CRIMINAL LEGALITY C
atalogue+

CP/2015/22

EJTN’s deadline for application:

12-14 October 2015 SSM-Scandicci, Italy 12 September 2015

Topic: Criminal Law, Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Matters, European Criminal Procedure, European
Criminal Substantive Law

Description:

The course will explore the issues concerning the relationship between the domestic criminal law, both
substantive and procedural, and "European law".

The related issues of the system of the sources of law, the contradictions between national and
supranational rules, the mechanisms of adaptation of national standards with those of other member
states will also be dealt with. Particular attention will be given to the role and tasks of the criminal courts
in this field and to the tools of international cooperation during the investigations and the trial.

Training Level:
Introductory

Language regime:
Italian with simultaneous translation in English

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) Czech Republic (1) ERA (1) Estonia (1) France (1) Germany (1) Latvia (1) Lithuania (1) Portugal
(1) Romania (1)

Draft programme and further information:
http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150217111111/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN CRIMINAL
MATTERS: EAW AND MLA SIMULATIONS .

CR/2015/09
' . EJTN’s deadline for application:
21-23 October 2015 NIJ — Sofia, Bulgaria 1 September 2015
Description

The training is based on an innovative approach relying on a "learn-by-doing" method. Through a
simulation, participants face the progress of a case inspired from real facts and involving both national and
cross border cooperation. This simulation calls for the use of EU mutual legal recognition instruments such
as the European Arrest Warrant and the execution of orders freezing properties and evidence as well as
instruments based on the principle of mutual legal assistance (MLA).

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from Bulgaria, Slovenia and Finland.
Preferably prosecutors and criminal judges involved in judicial cooperation in criminal matters or cross-

border cases.

Number of participants
45 —minimum 12 per participating country

Language regime
English

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150232/

Activity coordinator:
Cristina Ramos, Centro dos Estudios Juridicos, Madrid, Spain

Contact persons — EJTN Secretariat:
Monica Marti, monica.marti@ejtn.eu ; Bénédicte Marquet, benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu
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ANNUAL SYMPOSIUM ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE 2015

CP/2015/23

Gtalogue+

22-23 October 2015

ERA - Trier, Germany

EJTN’s deadline for application:
12 September 2015

Topic: European Criminal substantive law, Judicial Cooperation in Criminal matters

Description:

The objective of this annual conference is to facilitate the exchange of experiences and ideas among legal
practitioners on current development and future initiatives in the field of EU Criminal Justice

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:
English

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:

Belgium (1) Bulgaria (1) Czech Republic (1) Germany (1) Italy (2) Latvia (1) Portugal (1) Romania (1) Spain-

EJ (1)

Draft programme and further information:

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP201502171111112/

Contact person:

Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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THEMIS FINAL:
RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL

TH/2015/05
26-30 October 2015 NIM — Bucharest, Romania EJTN's deadline for application:
Not applicable
Description

The main aim of the Themis Competition is to bring together future magistrates from different European
countries at a time when they are undergoing entry level training to enable them to share common values
and to exchange new experiences/discuss new perspectives in areas of common interest.

e Promote a forum of discussion on European and International Law subjects.

e Promote exchanges of experiences between the participants.

e Obtain and spread interesting and useful theses on the chosen subjects.

e Encourage the development of the critical thinking and communication skills.

e Promote and foster relationships among participants from across the European judiciaries

represented in the competition

The Final will focus on the right to a fair trial (Art 47 EU Charter of Fundamental Rights and Art 6 ECHR).

Target group
According to the Themis rules, participation is opened to the winner and runner up teams of each semi-
final (activities TH/2015/01; TH/2015/02; TH/2015/03 and TH/2015/04).

Language regime
English

Further information:
http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP201502191/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: helene.cambron@ejtn.eu
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FORMATION SPECIALISEE POUR FUTURS MAGISTRATS

DE LA FAMILLE ET DE LA JEUNESSE -

MODULE FAMILLE

CP/2015/24

Gtalague+

27-28 October 2015

IFJ-IGO, Brussels, Belgium

EJTN’s deadline for application:
12 September 2015

Topic: EU Civil Law, Civil Judicial Cooperation and Civil Procedure

Description:

Les compétences matérielle et territoriale du tribunal de la famille et le renvoi.

e Questions de procédure civile
e Les mesures urgentes

e Lerdle du ministére public dans les chambres de la famille en premiére instance et appel
e Articulation des procédures civile et protectionnelle

e Dimension internationale

e Aspects procéduraux concernant I’état des personnes ; droit des biens

matrimoniaux

e Attitudes du juge et outils pour le diagnostic et la gestion des conflits a I'audience.

Training Level:
Advanced

Language regime:
French

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:

Bulgaria (1) ERA (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Portugal (1) Romania (1) Slovenia (1) Spain-EJ (1) Spain-

CEJ (1)

Draft programme and further information:

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015021711111121/

Contact person:

Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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LANGUAGE TRAINING ON THE VOCABULARY #igﬁ»?_mgu_ism
w Linguistique
HUMAN RIGHTS’ EUROPEAN LAW |

LI/2015/06
EJTN’s deadline for application:
2-6 November 2015 JA - Wustrau, Germany 25 June 2015
Description

A five day, face-to-face course designed for EU judges and prosecutors. It aims at developing both legal and
linguistics skills of the participants by combining legal information and language exercises in a practical and
dynamic way.

Participants are divided in four small groups, three to be developed in English and one to be carried out in
French.

Each group is trained for the entire week by a team composed of a linguist expert and a legal expert acting
simultaneously. The course combines theoretical and practical sessions of the four basic language skills:
reading, writing, speaking, listening, within legal terminology.

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from all EU Members States and having the B2 language level as per Common
European Framework of Reference for Languages.

Number of participants
52

Language regime
English and French

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP201502354/

Contact person:
EJTN Secretariat: Carmen Domuta, carmen.domuta@eijtn.eu
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EU ASYLUM LAW

AD/2015/04
) EJTN’s deadline for application:
5-6 November 2015 CEJ — Lisbon , Portugal 16 September 2015
Description:

Day-and-a-half training on the legal framework and key jurisprudential developments in the field of EU
Asylum law and policy. This training will combine theoretical lectures with practical workshops focused on
central issues arising from the case-law of the European Court of Human Rights, the assessment of country
of origin information and the standards for credibility assessments. The sessions will be led by practitioners
and academics in the field of EU human rights and asylum law and will serve as a forum for the exchange
of knowledge and best practices between judges and prosecutors from across the EU.

Target group:
Judges and Prosecutors from all EU Member States, in particular those dealing or likely to deal with asylum
law and human rights related claims.

Number of participants:
39 Judges and Prosecutors

Language regime:
English

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150218/

Activity coordinator:

Judge Ana Celeste de Carvalho, Judicial Studies Center — Lisbon

Contact persons:
EJTN Secretariat: Teresa Cabrita (teresa.cabrita@ejtn.eu / +32.2.289.50.20 / GSM: +32 483 34 83 84)
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CROSS-BORDER EVIDENCE IN PRACTICE

CR/2015/10
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17-18 November 2015

SSM — Scandicci, Italy

EJTN’s deadline for application:
25 September 2015

Description

The training is aimed at promoting effective way of cooperation on obtaining evidence in criminal matters
between EU Member States in view of securing its admissibility. The interactive workshops will give to the
participants the opportunity to compare their rules of admissibility of evidence to the ones applied in other

Member States and to reflect on the need act in a spirit of cooperation when dealing with cross-border
evidence. In addition, presentation by high level experts will present the current existing instruments for
cooperation and the perspective for the future.

Target group / limits

Judges and prosecutors from Bulgaria, Estonia, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Italy and Lithuania.
Preferably prosecutors and criminal judges involved in judicial cooperation in criminal matters or cross-

border cases.

Number of participants

41 —from 6 to 7 per participating country

Language regime
English

Draft programme and further information:

www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150251/

Contact persons — EJTN Secretariat:

Monica Marti, monica.marti@ejtn.eu ; Bénédicte Marquet, benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu
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EU CIVIL PROCEDURE C
atalogue+

CP/2015/25

EJTN’s deadline for application:

23-24 November 2015 NCA-Vilnius, Lithuania 15 October 2015

Topic: EU Civil Law, Civil Procedure

Description:

In the year 2015 the National Courts Administration (NCA) is going to organise the introductory level
seminar for judges "EU Civil Pocedure". The length of the training course will be 1,5 day (the first day — 6
hours, the second day — 3 hours). This seminar aims to discuss issues related to:

- The international jurisdiction in civil and commercial cases, the enforcement of courts’ decisions under EU
law

(Council Regulation (EC) No 44/2001 of 22 December 2000 on jurisdiction and the recognition and
enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters; Regulation (EC) No 805/2004 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 creating a European Enforcement Order for uncontested
claims).

- The cross-border cooperation in civil matters

(Regulation (EC) No 1393/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 November 2007 on
the service in the Member States of judicial and extrajudicial documents in civil or commercial matters
(service of documents), and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1348/2000; Council Regulation (EC) No
1206/2001 of 28 May 2001 on cooperation between the courts of the Member States in the taking of
evidence in civil or commercial matters).

- The summary proceedings under EU civil procedure

(Regulation (EC) No 1896/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 December 2006
creating a European order for payment procedure; Regulation (EC) No 861/2007 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 11 July 2007 establishing a European Small Claims Procedure).

Training Level:
Introductory

Language regime:
Lithuanian, English (simultaneous interpretation)

Target audience:
Judges

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) ERA (1) France (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Netherlands (1) Poland (1) Portugal (1)
Romania (1)

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150217111111211/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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INTERNATIONAL PROTECTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS
Gtalugue+

CP/2015/26

German Judicial Academy — Trier, EJTN’s deadline for application:

23-27 November 2015 Germany 9 October 2015

Topic: Other area of EU Law

Description:

The conference is targeted to judges from all branches of jurisdiction as well as to public prosecutors.

It will provide an overview of the international norms in the field of human rights. These norms are attaining
more and more significance for the German justice system. The judgments of the European Court of Human
Rights are the clearest example of this.

In the past several years, the ECHR has issued landmark decisions in various fields of the law (primarily
family law and criminal law) which have had considerable effects on German legislation and legal practice.
For that reason, it is important to anchor among judges a consciousness for the influences on the German
legal system of the international human rights conventions.

In addition to lectures, an exchange of experiences and discussions, there are plans to visit the European
Court of Human Rights in Strasbourg.

Training Level:
Introductory

Language regime:
German

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) Bulgaria (1) Czech Republic (1) Estonia (1) France (1) Latvia (1) Portugal (1) Romania (1) Slovenia
(1) Spain-CEJ (1)

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP201502171111112111/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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CORRUPTION, DETECTION, PREVENTION, SUPPRESSION C
atalogue+

CP/2015/27

EJTN’s deadline for application:

23-27 November 2015 ENM — Paris, France 27 October 2015

Topic: Criminal Law, European Criminal Procedure

Description:

Depuis quelques années, les efforts accomplis & I'échelle internationale et au niveau des Etats, pour
combattre la corruption, encourager la transparence et accroitre la responsabilité prennent de I'ampleur,
parce que I'on comprend mieux le co(t politique, économique et social de la corruption.

Grace a cette mobilisation, des victoires importantes ont été remportées, mais d’autres batailles sont a
mener : la formation en est une. Par conséquent, consacrer une session de formation compléte a la
corruption, sa prévention par les autorités publiques mais aussi la détection des comportements et la
répression des infractions qui peuvent étre constituées, était une nécessité.

Destinée a des professionnels francais et étrangers (magistrats, fonctionnaires) qui sont confrontés a la
gestion administrative ou judiciaire des faits de corruption - ou assimilés - et a leur prévention, cette session
se propose de sensibiliser et de former ces professionnels tant a la prévention, qu’a la répression de ce
phénomene.

La session permettra notamment de mettre a la disposition des participants I'expertise du Service Central
de Prévention de la Corruption (SCPC), ainsi que des outils techniques et juridiques permettant de détecter
au mieux, de réguler ou de traiter ce type de comportements.

Cette session comprendra des conférences mais aussi de tables rondes et de débats sur des angles de vue
particuliers (action internationale, point de vue de la société civile, etc.), afin de permettre un partage
d’expériences et de connaissance du phénomeéne et de son traitement avec, pour objectif, une meilleure
prise de conscience des enjeux de la corruption, tant en France qu’au niveau international.

Training Level:
Available soon

Language regime:
Available soon

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors specialized in fight against corruption and other similar litigations.

Allocation of places:
Belgium (1) Bulgaria (1) Czech Republic (1) ERA (1) Estonia (1) Germany (1) Italy (1) Latvia (1) Portugal (1)
Romania (1)

Draft programme and further information:
http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP2015021711111121111/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN CRIMINAL
MATTERS: EAW AND MLA SIMULATIONS '
CR/2015/11

) EJTN’s deadline for application:
23-25 November 2015 CEJ — Lisbon, Portugal 25 September 2015
Description

The training is based on an innovative approach relying on a "learn-by-doing" method. Through a
simulation, participants face the progress of a case inspired from real facts and involving both national and
cross border cooperation. This simulation calls for the use of EU mutual legal recognition instruments such
as the European Arrest Warrant and the execution of orders freezing properties and evidence as well as
instruments based on the principle of mutual legal assistance (MLA).

Target group / limits
Judges and prosecutors from Portugal, Croatia and the Netherlands.
Preferably prosecutors and criminal judges involved in judicial cooperation in criminal matters or cross-

border cases.

Number of participants
45 —minimum 12 per participating country

Language regime
English

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150233/

Activity coordinator:
Cristina Ramos, Centro dos Estudios Juridicos, Madrid, Spain

Contact persons — EJTN Secretariat:
Monica Marti, monica.marti@ejtn.eu ; Bénédicte Marquet, benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu

-76 -

——
| —


http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150233/
mailto:monica.marti@ejtn.eu
mailto:benedicte.marquet@ejtn.eu

HUMAN RIGHTS PROTECTION IN THE EU: COURT OF Gtal:: Lot
JUSTICE OF THE EU AND EUROPEAN COURT OF .
HUMAN RIGHTS

CP/2015/28

To be confirmed by the
hosting institution

EJTN’s deadline for application:

CEJ-Madrid, Spain Available soon

Topic: Other area of EU Law

Description:

The course will explore the issues concerning the relationship between the domestic criminal law, both
substantive and procedural, and "European law".

The related issues of the system of the sources of law, the contradictions between national and
supranational rules, the mechanisms of adaptation of national standards with those of other member
states will also be dealt with.

Particular attention will be given to the role and tasks of the criminal courts in this field and to the tools of
international cooperation during the investigations and the trial.

Training Level:
Introductory

Language regime:
Spanish

Target audience:
Judges and prosecutors

Allocation of places:
ERA (3) Italy (2) Romania (2) Slovakia (1) Slovenia (1) Spain-EJ (1)

Draft programme and further information:
http://www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150217111111211111/

Contact person:
Mrs Hélene Cambron: catalogueplus@ejtn.eu
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SEMINAR ON HUMAN RIGHTS FOR
EUROPEAN JUDICIAL TRAINERS

AD/2015/05

To be confirmed by the
hosting institution

EJTN’s deadline for application:
Available soon

ECHR - Strasbourg

Description:

Day-and-a-half training on the most recent developments in the case-law of the European Court of Human
Rights, the application procedure before the Court and the execution of its judgments, led by current and
former ECtHR officials. This training will provide participants with the opportunity to attend a Grand
Chamber hearing and to discuss pressing issues concerning the Court’s judgments and procedures.

Target group:
Judicial trainers, judges and prosecutors from all EU Member States, in particular those directly involved in

the training of magistrates in this field and/or the assessment of claims for breach of EU human rights and
fundamental freedomes.

Number of participants:
39 Judicial Trainers, Judges and Prosecutors

Language regime:
English

Draft programme and further information:
www.ejtn.eu/Catalogue/Members-activities-2015/CP20150221/

Contact person — EJTN Secretariat:
Teresa Cabrita (teresa.cabrita@ejtn.eu / +32.2.289.50.20 / GSM: +32 483 34 83 84)
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ANNEX |

LIST OF 2015 DEADLINES FOR APPLICATIONS

Deadline Activity Activity name
number
JANUARY
12 January CP/2015/01 Competition Law
CP/2015/02 Protection of Human Rights and the case-law of the ECHR in criminal
matters
International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Matters: EAW and MLA
CR/2015/01 simulations — Spain, Lithuania and Poland
AD/2015/01 EU Public Procurement Law
26 January Cl/2015/01 Family Law
CR/2015/02 Cross border evidence in practice
L1/2015/01 Language training on the vocabulary of judicial cooperation in civil
matters
L1/2015/02 Language training on the vocabulary of judicial cooperation in civil
matters
FEBRUARY
9 February CP/2015/05 Seen. from the In- ahd outs@e: the |mfa1ge of the judge in Germany
and in European neighbouring countries
16 Februar CP/2015/06 Saisies et confiscations
¥ CP/2015/07 Public procurement
18 February CP/2015/03 Criminal Justice systems in comparison
CR/2015/03 IrjternaFionaI Judicial Cooperaftion in Criminal Matters: EAW and MLA
27 Februar simulations — Hungary, Bulgaria, Germany
Y |"cp/2015/04 | Consumer law
CP/2015/08 Second forum for Justice and Human Rights
MARCH
TH/2015/01 Themis — semi-final A
g TH/2015/02 Themis — semi-final B
2" March , —
TH/2015/03 Themis — semi-final C
TH/2015/04 Themis — semi-final D
11/2015/03 La.ng‘uage training on the vocabulary of judicial cooperation in
criminal matters
> March Language training on the vocabulary of judicial cooperation in
L1/2015/04 neuag & yorl P
criminal matters
20 March CP/2015/09 Jur|sFJ|ct|oQ, recognition, enforcement of judgments and law
applicable in contract tort matters
CR/2015/04 Cross border evidence in practice
AD/2015/02 EU Human Rights and Access to Justice
27 March Cl/2015/02 Jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement of judgments
CP/2015/14 The dlsput§§ of commercial entities with transnational elements in
times of crisis
APRIL
CP/2015/10 Cross-border Family Dispute: what solution the EU offers?
t . CP/2015/12 The roIe.ofthe CJEU in the areas of criminal law and criminal
1% April proceedings
CR/2015/06 International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Matters: EAW and MLA

simulations — Sweden, France, Greece
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37 April TM/2015/01 | Judicial Training Methods — seminar 1
10 April CP/2015/11 Organised crime and cybercrime
15 April CR/2015/05 Joint Investigation Teams: Leadership
20 April Cl/2015/03 Intellectual Property Law seminar
Countering radicalization to terrorism and violent extremism: main
24 April CP/2015/15 challenges and opportunities ahead
CP/2015/16 European Payment Order, European Small Claim Procedure
MAY
4 May CP/2015/13 Protecting fundamental rights in the EU: where do we stand?
15 May CP/2015/17 Organised crime
29 May CP/2015/18 Direct applicatio.n Qf the ECHR by domestic courts in cases brought
before them (Criminal matters)
JUNE
5 June TM/2015/02 | Judicial training methods - conference
12 June CP/2015/19 The European Convention of Human Rights: instruction for use
25 June LI/2015/05 Language training on the vocabulary of human rights’ European law
LI/2015/06 Language training on the vocabulary of human rights’ European law
CR/2015/07 Joint Investigation Team: implementation
30 June Cl/2015/04 Tort law seminar
International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Matters: EAW and MLA
CR/2015/08 . ) . .
simulations — Romania, Czech Republic, Italy
JULY
6 July | AD/2015/03 | Alternative dispute resolution in administrative law
SEPTEMBER
CP/2015/20 Judicial cooperatiqn in criminal matters: finding common ground
through legal English
CP/2015/21 Human trafficking
1 September | CI/2015/05 Company law
TM/2015/03 | Judicial Training Methods — seminar 2
CR/2015/09 IhternaFionaI Judicia! Coopera'tion.in Criminal Matters: EAW and MLA
simulations — Bulgaria, Slovenia, Finland
CP/2015/22 European Law and Criminal legality
CP/2015/23 Annual symposium on Criminal Justice 2015
12 September - PSTIRTIV - :
CP/2015/24 Formatlon spécialisée p'our futurs magistrats de la famille et de la
jeunesse — Module famille
16 September | AD/2015/04 | EU Asylum law
CR/2015/10 Cross border evidence in practice
25 September CR/2015/11 International Judicial Cooperation in Criminal Matters: EAW and MLA
simulations — Portugal, Croatia, the Netherlands
OCTOBER
2 October CP/2015/27 Corruption, detection, prevention, suppression
9 October CP/2015/26 International Protection of Human Rights
15 October | CP/2015/25 EU civil procedure
To be CP/2015/28 Human Rights protection in Fhe EU: Court of Justice of the EU and
determined European Court of Human Rights
AD/2015/05 Human rights for European judicial trainers
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ANNEX I LIST OF CATALOGUE + AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE | & Il ACTIVITIES PER

PARTICIPATING INSTITUTIONS

Places for the
Member Institution Places for the Catalogue + Criminal Justice |
and |l seminars
Ministry of Justice — Austria CR/2015/04
20 places :
CP/2015/01 CP/2015/13
CP/2015/02 CP/2015/15
CP/2015/03 CP/2015/17
CP/2015/04 CP/2015/19
IGO-IF] - Belgium CP/2015/05 CP/2015/21
CP/2015/07 CP/2015/22
CP/2015/08 CP/2015/23
CP/2015/10 CP/2015/25
CP/2015/11 CP/2015/26
CP/2015/12 CP/2015/27
10 places:
CP/2015/03 CP/2015/15 CR/2015/03
NIJ - Bulgaria CP/2015/05 CP/2015/23 CR/2015/02
CP/2015/06 CP/2015/24 CR/2015/09
CP/2015/12 CP/2015/26 CR/2015/10
CP/2015/13 CP/2015/27
.. . CR/2015/11
Judicial Academy - Croatia CR/2015/02
Supreme Court — Cyprus CR/2015/04
10 places:
.. CP/2015/03 CP/2015/19 CR/2015/04
J“gz'zgl]gceapduebr{i?' CP/2015/05 CP/2015/22 CR/2015/08
CP/2015/12 CP/2015/23
CP/2015/13 CP/2015/26
CP/2015/15 CP/2015/27
30 places: CP/2015/14 (2)
CP/2015/01 CP/2015/16 (2)
CP/2015/02 CP/2015/17
CP/2015/03 CP/2015/18 (2)
CP/2015/04 CP/2015/19
ERA CP/2015/06 CP/2015/20 (2)
CP/2015/07 CP/2015/21
CP/2015/08 CP/2015/22
CP/2015/09 (2) CP/2015/24
CP/2015/10 CP/2015/25
CP/2015/11 CP/2015/27
CP/2015/12 CP/2015/28 (3)
( )|
L3 )




10 places:

CP/2015/03 CP/2015/15 CR/2015/10
Supreme Court - Estonia CP/2015/05 CP/2015/15
CP/2015/07 CP/2015/22
CP/2015/11 CP/2015/26
CP/2015/13 CP/2015/27
. . . CR/2015/02
Ministry of Justice — Finland CR/2015/09
10 places:
CP/2015/03 CP/2015/15 CR/2015/02
CP/2015/05 CP/2015/19 CR/2015/06
ENM- France CP/2015/07 CP/2015/22
CP/2015/11 CP/2015/25
CP/2015/13 CP/2015/26
20 places:
CP/2015/01 CP/2015/13 CR/2015/03
CP/2015/02 CP/2015/15 CR/2015/10
CP/2015/03 CP/2015/17
. . CP/2015/04 CP/2015/19
M'”'Sggr‘;f::;t'ce' CP/2015/06 CP/2015/21
CP/2015/07 CP/2015/22
CP/2015/08 CP/2015/23
CP/2015/10 CP/2015/24
CP/2015/11 CP/2015/25
CP/2015/12 CP/2015/27
CR/2015/06
NSJ — Greece CR/2015/10
CR/2015/03
HAI = Hungary CR/2015/10
30 places:
CP/2015/01 CP/2015/14 (2) CR/2015/08
CP/2015/02 CP/2015/15 CR/2015/10
CP/2015/04 CP/2015/16
CP/2015/05 CP/2015/17
CP/2015/06 CP/2015/18 (2)
SSM- Italy CP/2015/07 CP/2015/20 (2)
CP/2015/08 CP/2015/21
CP/2015/09 (2) CP/2015/23 (2)
CP/2015/10 CP/2015/24
CP/2015/11 CP/2015/25
CP/2015/12 CP/2015/27
CP/2015/13 CP/2015/28 (2)
20 places:
CP/2015/01 CP/2015/15
JTC — Latvia CP/2015/02 CP/2015/17
CP/2015/03 CP/2015/19
CP/2015/04 CP/2015/21
CP/2015/05 CP/2015/22

——
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CP/2015/06 CP/2015/23
CP/2015/08 CP/2015/24
CP/2015/10 CP/2015/25
CP/2015/12 CP/2015/26
CP/2015/13 CP/2015/27
10 places
CP/2015/01 CP/2015/11 CR/2015/01
CP/2015/02 CP/2015/18 CR/2015/10
o CP/2015/04 CP/2015/19
NCA - Lithuania CP/2015/07 CP/2015/21
CP/2015/10 CP/2015/22
10 places:
CP/2015/01 CP/2015/11 CR/2015/11
CP/2015/02 CP/2015/16
SSR — Netherlands CP/2015/04 CP/2015/18
CP/2015/07 CP/2015/20
CP/2015/10 CP/2015/25
10 places:
CP/2015/01 CP/2015/16 CR/2015/01
CP/2015/04 CP/2015/18 CR/2015/02
NSJPP - Poland CP/2015/09 CP/2015/20
CP/2015/10 CP/2015/21
CP/2015/14 CP/2015/25
20 places:
CP/2015/02 CP/2015/15 CR/2015/02
CP/2015/03 CP/2015/17 CR/2015/11
CP/2015/05 CP/2015/19
CP/2015/06 CP/2015/21
CP/2015/07 CP/2015/22
CEl - Portugal CP/2015/08 CP/2015/23
CP/2015/10 CP/2015/24
CP/2015/11 CP/2015/25
CP/2015/12 CP/2015/26
CP/2015/13 CP/2015/27
30 places: CP/2015/14 (2)
CP/2015/01 CP/2015/15 CR/2015/04
CP/2015/02 CP/2015/16 (2) | CR/2015/08
CP/2015/03 CP/2015/17
CP/2015/04 CP/2015/19
NIM - Romania CP/2015/05 CP/2015/21
CP/2015/06 (2) CP/2015/22
CP/2015/07 CP/2015/23
CP/2015/08 CP/2015/24
CP/2015/09 (2) CP/2015/25
CP/2015/11 CP/2015/26

——
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CP/2015/12

CP/2015/27

CP/2015/13 CP/2015/28 (2)
10 places:
CP/2015/01 CP/2015/14
CP/2015/02 CP/2015/18
JA - Slovakia CP/2015/04 CP/2015/20
CP/2015/09 CP/2015/21
CP/2015/10 CP/2015/28
10 places:
CP/2015/05 CP/2015/18 CR/2015/04
ITC - Slovenia CP/2015/08 CP/2015/20 CR/2015/09
CP/2015/09 CP/2015/24
CP/2015/16 CP/2015/26
CP/2015/17 CP/2015/28
10 places:
CP/2015/06 CP/2015/18 CR/2015/01
CP/2015/08 CP/2015/20 CR/2015/04
EJ - Spain CP/2015/14 CP/2015/23
CP/2015/16 CP/2015/24
CP/2015/17 CP/2015/28
10 places:
CP/2015/06 CP/2015/16 CR/2015/01
CEJ - Spain CP/2015/08 CP/2015/17 CR/2015/04
CP/2015/09 CP/2015/20
CP/2015/12 CP/2015/24
CP/2015/14 CP/2015/26
JA—Sweden CR/2015/06

——
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